Beginning with the first quarter of the current consolidated fiscal year, the Company has changed the

reporting periods of certain subsidiaries and affiliated companies with different closing dates from the one for

consolidation (as of March 31, 2013, 64 subsidiaries and 10 affiliated companies among 110 subsidiaries and 13

affiliated companies with different closing dates) by a method of provisional settlement to enhance the quality of

disclosure and management of the Company’s financial results. To reflect the impact of these changes, the

Company has retrospectively adjusted its consolidated balance sheets, consolidated statements of income,

consolidated statements of comprehensive income, consolidated statements of changes in equity, consolidated

statements of cash flows, consolidated segment information and per common share information in the prior year.

Retrospectively adjusted net income attributable to Kubota Corporation for the year ended March 31, 2013,

and Kubota Corporation shareholders’ equity and total assets as of March 31, 2013 were as follows:

(In millions of yen)

 Before retrospective
adjustment

Adjustment
After retrospective

adjustment

Net income attributable to

Kubota Corporation
73,688 4,366 78,054

Kubota Corporation’s

shareholders’ equity
758,515 34,796 793,311

Total assets 1,743,670 102,932 1,846,602

Kubota Corporation
and Subsidiaries

3.  Consolidated financial statements

Assets (In millions of yen)

Amount % Amount % Amount Amount %

119,881 99,789 20,092 93,594
474,346 507,825 (33,479) 374,719

Short-term finance receivables-net 154,795 141,157 13,638 114,542
263,354 263,217 137 223,939

71,615 68,476 3,139 61,191
Total current assets 1,083,991 57.3 1,080,464 58.5 3,527 867,985 57.7

451,752 23.9 422,065 22.9 29,687 328,511 21.9

267,924 14.2 263,783 14.3 4,141 228,442 15.2

Other assets 87,335 4.6 80,290 4.3 7,045 78,234 5.2

1,891,002 100.0 1,846,602 100.0 44,400 1,503,172 100.0

Liabilities and Equity (In millions of yen)

Amount % Amount % Amount Amount %
Current liabilities:

Short-term borrowings 132,364 140,324 (7,960) 69,318
Notes and accounts payable 244,330 247,833 (3,503) 225,876
Other current liabilities 158,847 168,241 (9,394) 123,936
Current portion of long-term debt 107,253 78,589 28,664 105,469

642,794 34.0 634,987 34.4 7,807 524,599 34.9

Long-term liabilities:

Long-term debt 285,378 291,085 (5,707) 205,493
Accrued retirement and pension costs 26,689 29,050 (2,361) 39,579
Other long-term liabilities 45,127 39,515 5,612 17,304

357,194 18.9 359,650 19.5 (2,456) 262,376 17.5

Equity:

Kubota Corporation shareholders' equity:

Common stock 84,070 84,070 － 84,070
Capital surplus 88,967 88,919 48 89,271
Legal reserve 19,539 19,539 － 19,539
Retained earnings 625,502 605,962 19,540 573,188
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 11,997 (4,976) 16,973 (82,793)
Treasury stock (222) (203) (19) (19,348)

Total Kubota Corporation shareholders' equity 829,853 43.9 793,311 42.9 36,542 663,927 44.1
Noncontrolling interests 61,161 3.2 58,654 3.2 2,507 52,270 3.5

891,014 47.1 851,965 46.1 39,049 716,197 47.6

1,891,002 100.0 1,846,602 100.0 44,400 1,503,172 100.0

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents

(1) Consolidated balance sheets

ChangeJun. 30, 2013 Mar. 31, 2013 Jun. 30, 2012

Notes and accounts receivable

Mar. 31, 2013 Change Jun. 30, 2012

Property, plant, and equipment

Inventories

Other current assets

Investments and long-term finance receivables

Total

Total

Jun. 30, 2013

Total current liabilities

Total long-term liabilities

Total equity

-7-

Kubota Corporation
and Subsidiaries

(In millions of yen)

Amount % Amount % Amount % Amount %

361,754 100.0 276,699 100.0 85,055 30.7 1,210,566 100.0

256,781 71.0 201,151 72.7 55,630 27.7 880,891 72.8